## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### FORTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 ${\bf A}~{\bf U}~{\bf G}~{\bf U}~{\bf S}~{\bf T}~{\bf A}$  : owen & nash, printers to the state. 1868 .

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1868.

#### Chapter 400.

Снар. 400.

An act to authorize Francis Cobb, H. W. Wight and John S. Case, to extend a breakwater and wharf into the tide waters of Seal Harbor, in the town of South Thomaston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Francis Cobb. H. W. Wight and John S. Case, of Rockland, in the county of Knox, their heirs, associates and assigns, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and maintain, in front of their land known as "Spruce Head Quarry," on Location. the southerly side of "Spruce Head Island," in the said town of South Thomaston, a breakwater composed of granite, starting Direction and near the eastern boundary of said Cobb, Wight and Case's land, distance of and extending in a southerly direction into the tide waters of Seal Harbor five hundred feet, and also to extend a wharf from said breakwater along the front of said lot or quarry in a northwesterly direction four hundred feet.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 17, 1868.

#### Chapter 401.

An act to incorporate Lebanon Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Truman Sawyer, Samuel B. Witherell, and Ephraim Corporate name H. Lander, with their associates and successors, be, and they are and powers. hereby, incorporated into a body politic, by the name of Lebanon Lodge of Free and Accepted Masons, with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal and change the same; to make bylaws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the state; and to take and hold, for charitable and benev- Purposes. olent purposes, and the convenient management of their affairs, real estate to the value of five thousand dollars, and personal Capital. estate to the same amount, and to give, grant, bargain and sell the same, with all the privileges usually granted to other societies Privileges. instituted for purposes of charity and benevolence.

Sect. 2. The first meeting of said corporation shall be held at Organization. such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as a majority of the persons herein named may direct.

This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 20, 1868.